FILE NO. 051957

RESOLUTION NO.

1	[Grant of Local Funds.]		
2			
3	Resolution authorizing the Municipal Transportation Agency to accept and expend		
4	\$876,050 of Transportation Fund for Clean Air Regional Funds from the Bay Area Air		
5	Quality Management District to implement projects that reduce air pollution from motor		
6	vehicles.		
7			
8	WHEREAS, The Transportation Fund for Clean Air (TFCA) Regional Funds program		
9	provides funding to projects that reduce air pollution from motor vehicles as set forth in		
10	California Health and Safety Code Sections 44241 and 44242; and,		
11	WHEREAS, The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (BAAQMD) is authorized to		
12	make funds available from the TFCA Regional Funds Program to eligible projects; and,		
13	WHEREAS, The Municipal Transportation Agency (MTA) is an eligible recipient for		
14	assistance under the TFCA Regional Funds Program; and,		
15	WHEREAS, The MTA has applied for \$876,050 in TFCA Regional Funds to purchase		
16	and install particulate matter traps on diesel motor coaches, establish bicycle lanes, and		
17	facilitate traffic calming through restriping; now, therefore, be it;		
18	RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the MTA to accept and expend		
19	\$876,050 in TFCA Regional Funds to purchase and install particulate matter traps on diesel		
20	motor coaches, establish bicycle lanes, and facilitate traffic calming through restriping; and, be		
21	it		
22			
23			
24			
25			

RESOLUTION NO.

1	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the MTA is authorized to furnish whatever additiona	
2	information as may be requested by the funding agency in connection with this request.	
3		
4	RECOMMENDED:	
5		
6		
7	GAVIN NEWSOM	EDWARD HARRINGTON
8	Mayor	Controller
9		
10		
11		
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		